



HCPCS Codes Used for Skilled Nursing Facility Consolidated Billing Enforcement: July 2025 Quarterly Update

Related CR Release Date: April 17, 2025	MLN Matters Number: MM14049
Effective Date: July 1, 2025	Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR 14049
Implementation Date: July 7, 2025	Related CR Transmittal Number: R13170CP
Related CR Title: July 2025 Quarterly Update to Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Codes Used for Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Consolidated Billing (CB) Enforcement	

Affected Providers

- Skilled nursing facilities (SNFs)
- Other providers billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services

Action Needed

Make sure your billing staff knows about these coding updates in the following categories:

- Angiography, lymphatic, venous, and related procedures
- Chemotherapy
- Radioisotopes and their administration
- Certain blood clotting factors indicated for the treatment of hemophilia and other bleeding disorders
- Customized prosthetic devices

Background

CMS periodically updates the lists of HCPCS codes excluded from the consolidated billing (CB) provision of the SNF Prospective Payment System (PPS). We may pay non-SNF providers for services excluded from the SNF PPS and CB for patients, even during a SNF stay. We only pay SNFs for claims submitted to MACs or DME MACs for non-excluded services.

Non-Therapy Services

SNF CB only applies when a SNF resident receives services during a covered Medicare Part A stay. However, SNF CB applies to physical and occupational therapies and speech-language pathology services whenever they're provided to a SNF resident, regardless of whether Part A covers the stay. To ensure proper payment, our systems must edit for services both included and excluded from SNF CB when provided to SNF patients in all settings.

Updated lists for [institutional and professional billing](#) are available.

Key Updates

CR 14049 updates the lists of HCPCS codes subject to the CB provision of the SNF PPS. Changes to CPT and HCPCS codes and Physician Fee Schedule designations will be used to revise Common Working File edits, allowing MACs to make appropriate payments per SNF CB policy found in the [Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 6](#), section 20.6.

Part A & Medicare Part B Updates

See:

- Tables 1–5 for coding additions to the Part A file effective April 1, 2025
- Table 6 for coding deletions from the Part A file effective April 1, 2025
- Table 7 for coding additions to the Part B #1 file

Table 1. Major Category I. E. – Angiography, Lymphatic, Venous & Related Procedures

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
C8004	Sim ang w/prs cath rad emb

Table 2. Major Category III. A. – Chemotherapy

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
J9161	Inj denileuk difti-cxdl 1mcg

Table 3. Major Category III. C. – Radioisotopes & Their Administration

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
A9611	Flurpiridaz f18, diag, 1 mci

Table 4. Major Category III. E. – Certain Blood Clotting Factors Indicated for the Treatment of Hemophilia & Other Bleeding Disorders

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
C9304	Inj marstacimab, 0.5 mg

Table 5. Major Category III. D. – Customized Prosthetic Devices

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
L5827	Endo knee shin single axis
L6028	Part handfng endoskel molded
L6029	Test interface part handfng
L6030	External frame part handfng
L6031	Rep interface handfng molded
L6032	Part handfng ultralite tcf/=
L6033	Part handfng acrylic
L6037	Postop dsg cast chg handfng
L6700	Ue add ext power myoel
L7406	Add to upp extr user adj mec

Table 6. Major Category III. A. – Chemotherapy (Terminated Codes)

HCPCS Code	Short Descriptor
Q5139	Inj, eculizumab-aeeb, 10 mg
J9247	Inj, melphalan flufenami 1mg

Table 7. Part B File #1 Updates: Additions

HCPSC Code	Short Descriptor	Effective Date
C8004	Sim ang w/prs catch rad emb	April 1, 2025
J9161	Inj denileuk difti-cxdl 1mcg	April 1, 2025
A9611	Flurpiridaz f18, diag, 1 mci	April 1, 2025
C9304	Inj marstacimab, 0.5 mg	April 1, 2025
L5827	Endo knee shin single axis	April 1, 2025
L6028	Part handfng endoskel molded	April 1, 2025
L6029	Test interface part handfng	April 1, 2025
L6030	External frame part handfng	April 1, 2025
L6031	Rep interface handfng molded	April 1, 2025
L6032	Part handfng ultralite tcf/=	April 1, 2025
L6033	Part handfng acrylic	April 1, 2025
L6037	Postop dsg cast chg handfng	April 1, 2025
L6700	Ue add ext power myoel	April 1, 2025
L7406	Add to upp extr user adj mec	April 1, 2025
J9358	Inj fam-trastu deru-nxki 1mg	July 1, 2020

MACs won't search their files for incorrectly paid claims for HCPSC codes listed in Business Requirements 1–8 of the CR. However, they'll reopen and reprocess claims you bring to their attention.

More Information

We issued CR 14049 to your MAC as the official instruction for this change. For more information, find your [MAC's website](#).

Document History

Date of Change	Description
April 25, 2025	Initial article released.

View the [Medicare Learning Network® Content Disclaimer and Department of Health & Human Services Disclosure](#).

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (HHS).